

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY PHEASANT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RENE L. VALLADARES
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
ELLESSE HENDERSON
Counsel of Record
ROHIT RAJAN
SEAN McCLELLAND
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
411 E. Bonneville Ave.,
Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
VISHNU TIRUMALA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8427
tlosseaton@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceeding and Rule 29.6 statement.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	iii
Table of contents.....	iv
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the case	4
Reasons for granting the petition	7
I. This Court should decide whether Congress may give the Executive carte blanche to define criminal conduct.....	7
A. This question has important consequences for the separation of powers.	7
B. This question is ripe for the Court’s review.	10
II. Section 1733(a) violates the nondelegation doctrine by giving the Executive free rein to define criminal conduct.....	12
A. A test stricter than the “exceedingly modest” intelligible principle must apply to criminal delegations.	12

B. Section 1733(a)'s delegation goes far beyond those upheld by this Court or the lower courts.....	15
C. This delegation has produced an entirely agency-created criminal code.	18
III. This case presents the ideal opportunity to reconsider the Court's approach to the nondelegation doctrine.	19
Conclusion.....	20
Appendices	
Appendix A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 23-991 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2025).....	1a
Appendix B: Order, <i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 3:21-cr-00024-RCJ-CLB (D. Nev. Feb. 26, 2023).....	15a
Appendix C: Order denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, <i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 23-991 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2025)	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	12
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Research</i> , 606 U.S. 656 (2025).....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	4, 8, 9, 15, 16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	3, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Arch Trading Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Dhafir</i> , 461 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moriello</i> , 980 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 775 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl. 2	15
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112	14
Northwest Ordinance, Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50.....	14
Act of July 6, 1797, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 527	14
18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1)	4
§ 111(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	17
§ 1702(h).....	17
§ 1732(a).....	3, 17
§ 1733(a)	1, 2, 7, 12
43 C.F.R. § 3715.6(j).....	18
§ 6302.20(i).....	18
§ 8341.1(f)(5)	4
§ 8365.1-4(a)(4)	4
§ 8365.2-2(a).....	18
§ 8365.2-3(f)	18

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Nicolas Elliott-Smith, <i>Crimes Without Law: Administrative Crimes and the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 115 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429 (2025).....	13
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Nevada State Office</i> , https://www.blm.gov/office/nevada-state- office (last visited Feb. 19, 2026)	18
Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Public Land Statistics 2024</i> (2025), https://www.blm.gov/sites/default/files/do cs/2025-07/BLM-Public-Land-Statistics- 2024.pdf	11
Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>What We Manage</i> , https://shorturl.at/FTPXv (last visited Feb. 19, 2026)	7
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (J.R. Pole ed. 2005)	8
James Madison, <i>Report of 1800</i> , Nat'l Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/ Madison/01-17-02-0202 (last visited Feb. 19, 2026)	13
